Public Document Pack

Blackpool Council

29 March 2018
To:  Councillors Collett, Hobson, Humphreys, Hutton, Robertson BEM, Mrs Scott and
Singleton

The above members are requested to attend the:

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10 April 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA
ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC TO COMMITTEE MEETINGS
The Head of Democratic Governance has marked with an asterisk (*) those items where the
Committee may need to consider whether the public should be excluded from the meeting as
the items are likely to disclose exempt information.
The nature of the exempt information is shown in brackets after the item.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:

the type of interest concerned either a
(a) personal interest

(b) prejudicial interest

(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)
and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.



2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018 (Pages 1-8)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 March 2018 as a true and correct
record.

3 SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND - BLACKPOOL FOOTBALL CLUB (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider an application under the Safety at Sports Grounds Act 1975 for a Special
Safety Certificate for an A-Ha pop concert at Blackpool Football Club on 16 June 2018.

4 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE (Pages 17 - 28)
(This item contains personal information regarding applicants and licence holders which
is exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972)

5 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE EXCEPTIONAL QUALITY POLICY (Pages
29 -40)

6 ALLOCATION OF STREET COLLECTION 2018/2019 (Pages 41 - 48)
To consider the applications for street collection permits detailed in the report.

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date of the next meeting as 8 May 2018.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.
Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Williams, Democratic Governance
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.



http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH

2018
Present:
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair)
Councillors
Hobson Humphreys Robertson BEM Mrs Scott

In Attendance:

Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service
Mr Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2018

The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018.
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved: That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the whole item, including the
decisions referred to at Agenda item 3, 4, and 5 on the grounds that it would involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.

4 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCES

The Sub-Committee was informed of an applicant and an existing driver who had given
sufficient cause for concern as to be referred to the Sub-Committee for consideration.

Members discussed the application and referral as follows:
(i))A.T.H (New Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver applicant)

Mr Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Officer, was in attendance and advised the Sub-Committee
that ATH had chosen to withdraw his application.

Page 1



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH
2018

(ii) M.L.R (Existing Private Hire driver)

Following a request to defer consideration of the case, the Sub-Committee decided it
wished to hear the case immediately given the serious nature of the allegations made
against the driver.

Mr Ratcliffe presented the authority’s case. He reported that the driver had been
previously been dealt with in relation to an incident that had involved inappropriate
behaviour with a lone female passenger. This incident had been dealt with by Mark
Marshall, Head of Licensing under the devolved powers and the driver was advised that
his behaviour was unacceptable and should he be involved in a similar incident in the
future, serious action would be taken against him.

Members were informed of a more recent incident that had involved the driver displaying
similarly inappropriate behaviour towards a lone female passenger in the form of
conversations and physical interactions. Following a request for CCTV footage from inside
the cab, the driver claimed the system had not been recording at the time of the alleged
incident. In relation to the most recent incident, the Licensing Service was particularly
concerned that MLR had failed to heed their earlier advice about what constituted
appropriate interaction with passengers.

MLR claimed he had done nothing wrong and had only been friendly and professional
towards the complainant. He questioned the complainant’s version of events and added
that he felt there was no evidence to suggest any wrongdoing on his part. He added he
had a strong work ethic and wished to continue to work as a licensed driver.

The Sub-Committee accepted that the event and the surrounding circumstances were
confusing and it was unclear what evidence could be presented either way. However,
given the driver’s previous track record for similar behaviour, concerns about his lack of
understanding of the expected standards of a licensed driver and the seriousness of the
allegations, the Sub-Committee were minded to take serious action against the driver.

Resolved:

That the Private Hire vehicle drivers licence be revoked with immediate effect in the
interest of public safety.

Background papers: exempt

5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES

The Sub-Committee considered whether two licence holders were fit and proper
persons to hold Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences, in respect of the following cases:

(i)S.P (Existing licence holder)

Mr Ryan Ratcliffe presented the Authority’s case. He advised that the case had previously
been deferred to allow the licence holder an opportunity to attend with a legal
representative. The Sub-Committee was advised that the vehicle licensed to SP, which
was subject to the Council’s exceptio\E)El lify policy, had been found to have a number



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH
2018

of serious mechanical defects during the course of a routine pit inspection.

SP was in attendance with a legal representative, Mr Cobain and both made
representations to the Sub-Committee. Mr Cobain suggested that his client had thought
the inspection was designed to identify any vehicle issues and allow the owner a chance
to rectify the faults. He added that SP had operated for over ten years without previous
incident as a licence holder. During this time, it was claimed that the licence holder had
effectively leased various vehicles to drivers to operate and therefore assume the
maintenance responsibilities for each of those vehicles. Mr Cobain suggested a number of
conditions be added to the licence which his client would strictly adhere to.

The Sub-Committee accepted the proposal that the licence holder undertake weekly
visual inspections of the vehicle attached to the licence and conduct a short drive to
establish any obvious vehicle defects. However, given the severity of the faults found on
the vehicle, the Sub-Committee felt that more could be done to deter similar incidents
from happening again in the future.

Resolved:
1. Toissue a severe warning letter in relation to future conduct indicating that if the
licence holder were brought before the Sub-Committee again, suspension or
revocation of the licence would be the likely outcome.

2.To impose the following conditions on the vehicle licence:

e That a weekly visual inspection and test drive of the licensed vehicle be
undertaken by the licence holder

e That once a month or every 5,000 miles (whichever is the soonest) a
detailed maintenance inspection be carried out by a suitably qualified
mechanic

e Legible records of all maintenance inspections to be retained by the
licence holder for a period of two years.

(ii) H.M (Existing licence holder)
HM was not in attendance and therefore made no representations to the Sub-Committee.

As no indication had been given by the licence holder on his intention to attend the
meeting, the Sub-Committee agreed to hear the case in his absence.

Mr Ratcliffe advised the Sub-Committee that HM had been before the Sub-Committee
once before for an incident in which he was judged to have used abusive or threatening
behaviour towards a member of the public. On that occasion at the October 2016
meeting, he was issued with a severe warning letter.

Members were informed that with regards to the reason he had been referred to the
Sub-Committee on this occasion, he had been operating a vehicle in a poor mechanical
state and in a condition that made it dangerous for the transport of fare paying
passengers.

Page 3



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH
2018

The serious nature of the defects found on the vehicle combined with the driver’s
previous appearance before them, led the Sub-Committee to take a stern view.

Resolved:
That the Hackney Carriage vehicle licence be revoked on the grounds that the driver was
not a fit and proper person to hold such a licence.

Background papers: exempt
6 DONKEY DRIVERS LICENCES

The Sub-Committee considered whether two licence holders were fit and proper
persons to hold Donkey Driver Licences, in respect of the following cases:

(i) S.T (Existing licence holder)

Mr Ratcliffe, Mr Dave Verity and Mr lan Taylor, Public Protection Officers, who were also
in attendance, presented the case on behalf of the authority.

ST was in attendance with a family friend and both provided representations to the Sub-
Committee.

The Sub-Committee was informed of an ongoing investigation by the RSPCA into
suspected animal cruelty and abuse at the licence holder’s premises. The yard was used
for the storage and exercise of various animals including donkeys and dogs of various
breeds.

Mr Ratcliffe showed Members a series of CCTV video clips from the yard that had been
used as evidence of cruelty. Some of the footage showed the licence holder participating
in physical violence against donkeys. Mr Verity and Mr Taylor added that when they had
visited the yard subsequently, some of the conditions they observed were below the
standard expected of licence holders.

ST suggested that she had been in a relationship with a violent individual at the time of
the incidents and that he had been the perpetrator of most of the violence shown in the
CCTV footage. She also claimed to be unaware of his actions with the donkeys. Following
the breakdown of their relationship, the licence holder claimed she had been the victim
of a personal vendetta which had escalated to her former partner installing CCTV
equipment on her premises. ST claimed to have an exemplary record looking after and
transporting animals. She added that her actions in the video footage could be explained
as coaxing the animals, which she said was necessary given their pack animal status.

The Sub-Committee considered the representations and evidence presented. Despite the
licence holder’s explanation of events and the issue with a former partner, Members
were convinced that wrongful treatment of animals had occurred and the licence holder
had been both complicit and an active participant in the cruelty shown in the CCTV
footage. Systematic abuse and excessive force were not in keeping with the standards
expected of a licensed Donkey Driver,

Page 4



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH
2018

Resolved:
That the Donkey Driver licence be revoked with immediate effect on the grounds that the
safety of the public and welfare of animals could not be guaranteed.

(i) G.E.T (Existing licence holder)

The Sub-Committee was informed of an ongoing investigation by the RSPCA into
suspected animal cruelty and abuse at the premises where the licence holder worked
with members of her family. The yard was used for the storage and exercise of various
animals including donkeys and dogs of various breeds. Members were shown CCTV
footage which purported to display the licence holder involved in violence towards an
animal in her care. Mr Verity and Mr Taylor also reported that during the course of a visit
to the yard, they were troubled to find a number of animals being kept in poor conditions.

GET was in attendance with a family friend and both made representations to the Sub-
Committee. In relation to the mistreatment of animals, the licence holder claimed she
was not depicted in any section of the CCTV footage. She also claimed she had never
taken part in or experienced any animal cruelty during the course of her normal duties.
The licence holder claimed to be an animal lover and added that she had worked with
various animals without incident for several years.

The Sub-Committee expressed concerns about the ongoing investigation into animal
cruelty and the licence holder’s behaviour towards animals in her care. Members were
equally unsatisfied by the explanation offered for the behaviour observed in the CCTV
footage.

Resolved:
That the Donkey Driver licence not be renewed on the grounds that the applicant was not
a fit and proper person to hold such a licence.

Background papers: exempt
7 ALLOCATION OF STREET COLLECTIONS 2018/2019

The Sub-Committee considered the allocation of street collections for 2018-2019 and the
applications received both from the approved Council list and other applications.

The Sub-Committee considered the submitted application forms, the report of the Head
of Licensing Service and the Council’s policy on Street Collections. It was noted that
consultation had been undertaken with the BID team or Visit Blackpool depending on
where the collection was due to take place.

Resolved:

1. To authorise the grant of a permit under the street collection regulations to cover
the public collections made via the collection booths during the period of the
illuminations and to permit the sale to the public a brochure on the evening of the
Switch-on of the 2018 illuminations.

Page 5



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH
2018

2. To approve street collection permits for the following organisations from the
approved list within the forthcoming 12 month period:
e Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal 2018

3. To approve the following individual applications for street collections in the
following year:

e Help for Heroes: An application from a national charity for a permit
to collect in the Town Centre on 20/21 April, 18/19 May, 15/16
June, 20/21 July, 14/15 September, 16/17 November and 14/15
December 2018.

e Marie Curie Cancer Care: Application from the national charity for
a collection on 21 April 2018 in St John’s Square 10am-4pm with an
hour of Irish Dancing 2.30-3.30pm.

e Meningitis Now: An application from a national charity for a
collection in the Town Centre on 12 May 2018 10am-4pm.

e Trinity and Brian House Children’s Hospice: An application from a
local charity for two collections for 14 April 2018 Bubble Rush and
13 May 2018 10K Fun Run.

e Tiny Individuals Need You. Local CIC for Promenade and Town
Centre collection on 24-28 May and 25-27 August 2018. They will
not be permitted on the Promenade between 27/28 May nor 25-27
August 2018.

e Here 4 U. An application and for the 18 August 2018 in St John’s
Square 8am-8pm.

e RNLI To collect on 4 August 2018 —Lifeboat Open Day and 2
September 2018 ‘Boat Pull’

e Alzheimer’s Society: An application for a permit to collect during a
Memory Walk along the Promenade on the 16 September 2018.

e BETEL UK. An application to collect between 3-6 December 2018
inclusive for two days only.

4. To defer consideration of the application from Here 4 U, an application and for the
18 August 2018 in St John’s Square 8am-8pm to obtain more information about
the organisation and its intentions.

5. To delegate to the Head of Licensing Services authority to issue further suitable
applicants with permits.

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Members noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 10 April
2018.

Page 6



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 MARCH
2018

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 9.44 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Chris Williams Democratic Governance Adviser

Tel: (01253) 477153

E-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
Relevant Officer: Michelle Wilson, Head of Building Control
Date of Meeting 10 April 2018

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND - BLACKPOOL FOOTBALL CLUB

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 Blackpool Council has received an application for a special safety certificate to host a
Pop Concert headlined by A-Ha at Blackpool Football Club on 16 June 2018. The
certificate will allow an attendance of 13,206.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To approve the issuing of the special safety certificate with a capacity of 13,206.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 Calculations have shown the capacity of 13,206 does not 
[...]
pool Council hereby issue
to Blackpool Football Club Limited this Special Safety Certificate for the above Sports Ground
which has been designated by Order as a Sports Ground requiring a General Safety Certificate.

The terms and conditions hereby imposed are such as the Blackpool Council consider
necessary or expedient to secure the reasonable safety of spectators present at the Sports
Ground for the purpose of viewing a Specific Activity.

Whilst in force, the effect of this Certificate is to permit the admission of spectators to the

Sports Ground solely for the purpose of viewing a music concert dated the 16" June 2018
between the hours of 16.00-22.30

Date Of ISSUE  woeeeeeee e

Signed o,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
for Blackpool Council

Page 12



Appendix 3(a)

TO: Blackpool Football Club

OF: Bloomfield Road, Blackpool

WHEREAS on 10% July 2017 Blackpool Council (hereinafter called “the Local Authority™)
issued to Blackpool Football Club Ltd a General Safety Certificate for the Designated Ground

at the sports stadium, pursuant to the powers conferred by the Safety of Sports Grounds Act
1975;

AND WHEREAS application was made to the Local Authority by Blackpool Football Club
Ltd. (hereinafter called “the applicant™) for the issue to it of a Special Safety Certificate in

respect of the use of Bloomfield Road stadium for the holding of a music concert on 16% June
2018;

AND WHEREAS the Local Authority is satisfied that the applicant is a person likely to
prevent contravention of the terms and conditions of the Safety Certificate;

NOW the Local Authority in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 1, 2 and 3 of the
Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 and all other enabling powers HEREBY CERTIFIES that
said stadium in respect of the use thereof on 10th July 2017 for the holding of a concert open to
members of the general public and for purposes ancillary thereto, SUBJECT to the terms and
conditions contained in the Schedule to the General Safety Certificate issued by t
[...]
.

C. This Certificate is only valid upon the proviso that all relevant certification is found
satisfactory at least 48 hours prior to the event commencing.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
Relevant Officer: Mark Marshall, Head of Licensing Service
Date of Meeting 10 April 2018

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE
1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an applicant who has been convicted of offences or who has otherwise
given reasons for concern.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 The Sub-Committee will be requested to determine the application as appropriate.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 Licensed drivers can be responsible for transporting vulnerable passengers. It is
important for the protection of the public that only fit and proper persons are
licensed.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, as the Sub-Committee is required to determine the application.
4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “The Economy: Maximising growth and opportunity
across Blackpool”

5.0 Background Information

5.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether or not the applicant is a fit and
proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle driver’s licence, in

Page 17



5.2

53

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

12.0

12.1

respect of the following case:
M.J.F (New Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Applicant)

Details of offences or matters causing concern and any supporting documents are
attached at Appendix 4(a).

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? Yes
List of Appendices:

Appendix 4(a) Details of cases (not for publication)

Legal considerations:

The Sub-Committee must be satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to
be licensed.

There is the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.
Human Resources considerations:

None

Equalities considerations:

None

Financial considerations:

None

Risk management considerations:

None

Ethical considerations:

None

Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

None

Page 18



13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
Relevant Officer: Mark Marshall, Head of Licensing Service
Date of Meeting 10 April 2018

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE EXCEPTIONAL
QUALITY POLICY

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider proposed amendments to the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Exceptional
Quality Policy.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To consider the policy and the proposed amendments as outlined in Appendix 5(a).

2.2 To recommend to the Executive that they adopt the proposed amendments.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1a The Sub-Committee has previously authorised a period of consultation on the
proposed changes. All of responses received were not relevant to any specific
changes to the proposed policy.

3.1b
Any amendments to the Policy must be approved by the Executive

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No
approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?

33 Other alternative options to be considered:

The Sub-Committee could decide to not review the policy after two years. However, this
would not be considered good practice.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “The Economy: Maximising growth and opportunity
across Blackpool”

Page 29



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

55

5.6

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

Background Information

The hackney carriage and private hire exceptional quality policy has been in force in
its current form since 2010.

There are currently 112 Licensed Hackney carriages and two private hire vehicles
subject to the exceptional quality.

The Sub-Committee considered proposed amendments to the exceptional quality
policy at its meeting on 6 February 2018, made some changes and authorised a
period of consultation with the trade. The consultation document is at Appendix 5(a)
Consultation took place until 8 March 2018. Two responses were

received. The responses are at Appendix 5(b)

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:

Appendix 5(a) Proposed Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
Criminal Convictions’ Policy.

Appendix 5(b) Consultation responses.
Legal considerations:

None

Human Resources considerations:
None

Equalities considerations:

None

Financial considerations:

None

Risk management considerations:

None

Page 30



11.0 Ethical considerations:

11. None

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:
12.1 None

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix — Exceptional Quality Policy

Vehicles must meet minimum emissions standards with reference to the year of manufacture.

1. The vehicle must pass the initial pit test — vehicles with four or fewer faults (excluding consumables — see
guidance notes) will be permitted to undertake the necessary repairs and submit for a re-test; vehicles
with five or more faults will fail and will not be permitted a re-test; and

2. The vehicle must meet the full exterior and interior specification detailed below (each point listed below
would constitute one defect). Vehicles with five or fewer defects as detailed below will be permitted to
undertake necessary repairs and submit for a re-test. Vehicles with six or more defects will fail, and will
not be permitted a re-test.

Exterior

e All body work to be clean and free from any significant rust and corrosion. Dents and scrapes of a minor nature
shall be given 28 days to rectify.

e All paintwork m
[...]
s after some..

balanced dialogue.

It would be good to here have some feedback on my
remarks.

Garry Thomas.

Page 39



http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been scanned
for inappropriate or
malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and Internet policies.

Page 40



Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service
Date: 10 April 2018

ALLOCATION OF STREET COLLECTION 2018/2019

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider the allocation of street collection for 2018/2019.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To consider the application for street collection permit detailed in 5.4 — 5.6.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The Sub-Committee is required to consider applications received for the forthcoming
year.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

The Sub-Committee has the power to grant or refuse the application.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable”
5.0 Background Information
5.1 Street collections are regulated by under the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous

Provisions) Act 1916.
5.2 This report sets out the charity request for a collection permit in 2018/2019.

5.3 The Sub-Committee is requested to select those organisations which should be

Page 41



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

allowed street collection permits for the forthcoming 12 month period.

The Licensing Service has received the following application for street collection in
the forthcoming year. Copies of the application can be found in Appendix 6(a).

Here 4 U. Local Charity making the lives of people that feel they have been ‘left
behind’ a little easier. This is the Charity’s first applic
[...]
 to contact the following department(s) regarding my application:

1} Promenada
If you are planning to hold a street collection on the Promenade you will must immediately contact VisitBlackpool
on telephone number (01253) 478231 to check the dales requested are available and also to check whether you
will need to provide insurance cover. Please note, VisitBlackpool's terms and conditions will need to be signed

and a iramway activity permit may also be required.

2) Town Centre
If you are planning to hold a street collection within the Town Centre, permission should immediately be sought

from the Town Centre Admin Manager on (01253) 476204.

MARC. BenTrey
| CHief exearive /TrusTeS
| iz | o1 | g

La/D/520/2/10

Page 48




	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018
	3 SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND - BLACKPOOL FOOTBALL CLUB
	Special Safety Certificate

	4 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE
	5 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE EXCEPTIONAL QUALITY POLICY
	Appendix 5 - Exceptional Quality Consultation Document
	FW Comments on revised Licensing Policy
	Appendix G

	6 ALLOCATION OF STREET COLLECTION 2018/2019
	Appendix 6(a) street collections Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hutton (in the Chair)

Councillors

Hobson Humphreys Robertson BEM Mrs Scott

In Attendance: 

Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service
Mr Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018

The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved: That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the whole item, including the
decisions referred to at Agenda item 3 on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.

4 SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND - BLACKPOOL FOOTBALL CLUB

The Sub-Committee considered an application under the Safety at Sports Ground Act 
1975 for a Special Safety Certificate at Blackpool Football Club. The certificate was 
required for an A-Ha concert on 16 June 2018. Due to the nature of the event, the 
requirements were different than those included within the General Safety Certificate.

The report from Mrs Michelle Wilson, Principal Building Control Surveyor, explained that 
the proposed certificate would allow for a maximum attendance of 13,206 which would 
not exceed the ingress and egress limits. The Sub-Committee noted that the event had 
been carefully planned and met all of the relevant health and safety requirements. In 
addition, the emergency services had offered no objections to the outlined proposal. It 
was therefore proposed that that the certificate should be approved.

Resolved: 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018

To approve the issuing of a Special Safety Certificate for the event to be held on 16 June 
2018 with a capacity of 13,206. 

5 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE

The Sub-Committee was informed of an applicant who had given sufficient cause for 
concern as to be referred to the Sub-Committee for consideration.

Members discussed the application as follows:

(i)M.J.F (New Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver applicant)

Mr Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Officer, was in attendance and advised the Sub-Committee 
that the applicant had been convicted of a number of historical criminal offences that 
included several both for dishonesty and driving without insurance. In addition, MJF had 
been convicted of a series of motoring offences, some of which had occurred recently. Mr 
Ratcliffe added that if the applicant received any more points before April 2018, he would 
face a driving ban under the totting up process.

The applicant was in attendance and suggested that in relation to the historical criminal 
convictions he had behaved stupidly in each case and regretted his actions. With regard 
to the insurance offences, MJF offered that he had been unable to pay for his insurance 
premium on one occasion and this had led to the conviction and subsequent points being 
added to his driver’s licence.

The Sub-Committee accepted that the applicant had displayed limited remorse for his 
offending behaviour. However, given the applicant’s poor driving record, the number and 
recency of offences he had committed combined with a lack of any suggestion from the 
applicant on how he might avoid future motoring violations, Members were inclined not 
to grant the licence.

Resolved: That the application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence be refused on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to 
hold such a licence, given the nature and frequency of his convictions.

Background papers: exempt

6 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE EXCEPTIONAL QUALITY POLICY

The Sub-Committee was informed that the review of the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Exceptional Quality Policy had been conducted and two responses had been received 
during the period of consultation with the trade and public which ended on 8 March 
2018.

Members agreed with the assessment of the Licensing Service that the responses 
received did not offer objections to any changes made to the document and agreed it 
should be endorsed by the Council’s Executive.

Resolved: To recommend to the Executive Committee that they adopt the proposed 
amendments to the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Exceptional Quality Policy.



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018

7 ALLOCATION OF STREET COLLECTION 2018/2019

The applicant, Mr Bentley was in attendance with a friend and made representations to 
the Sub-Committee regarding the nature of his charitable organisation, Here 4 u, which 
he had applied on behalf of for a permit to collect in the St John’s Square area on 18 
August 2018 between 8am and 8pm.

The applicant described the nature of the charity and the event to be held on 18 August 
2018. Members were informed that Here 4 U offered support and advice to people with 
autism and/or mental health issues to help them overcome loneliness and isolation and 
to provide community support to allow greater independence for those individuals. Mr 
Bentley reported that the organisation received referrals from the Harbour facility and 
other partner organisations within Blackpool and he envisioned helping a greater number 
of people in the future, hence the application for a street collection. The Sub-Committee 
was informed that all those working for the charity were volunteers and only minor 
travelling expenses were paid to those volunteers from time to time.

The Sub-Committee expressed concern at a lack of supporting paperwork regarding the 
charity’s work and requested that further evidence be provided to the Licensing Service 
as soon as possible.

Resolved:
To defer making a decision on the application for a street collection permit for Here 4 U 
to allow the applicant time to submit the charity’s annual report, details of referrals, 
testimonials, accounting  and other supporting materials to the Licensing Service prior to 
the dispatch of the agenda for the  8 May 2018 meeting.

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Members noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 8 May 
2018.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 6.51 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Chris Williams Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477153
E-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk


